07-20-2005

1

EET

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 411951-260

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

-18-05

103044040

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1). TIMOTHY M. ZIMMERMAN 2). TIMOTHY SHANE DOWNS MULLEN 3). JAMES SEELY 4). JEFFREY SCOTT ROUSH ☑ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: INTERMEC IP CORP. Internal Address: Street Address: 21900 Burbank Boulevard City: Woodland Hills, State: California ZIP: 91367-7418
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ☑ No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
3. Nature of conveyance:	FINANCE (SETTING)
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 11/033,067 filed Januar If this document is being filed together with a new application, the end. A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 	t de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
Brian M. Berliner O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 400 South Hope Street Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899	 Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket
-	8. Deposit account number: 50-0639
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 that may be DO NOT USE	e required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to <u>Deposit Account No.</u> . 50-0639 E THIS SPACE
O Statement and signature	First and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original July 14, 2005 Date 4005
Mail Stop: Assignme Director of the U.S. Pat 9/2005 GTON11 00000072 11033067 P.O. I	h required cover sheet information to: ent Recordation Services ent and Trademark Office Box 1450 VA 22313-1450

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 9

LA2:768501.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIMOTHY M. ZIMMERMAN, residing at 521 Streamside Lane, Waxhaw, Union County, NC 28173, TIMOTHY SHANE DOWNS MULLEN, residing at 8007 Turtlerun Drive, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402, JAMES SEELY, residing at 829 Moose Drive NW, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405 and JEFFREY SCOTT ROUSH, residing at 2614 Bever Avenue SE, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52403, have made certain new and useful inventions in the MOBILE KEY USING READ/WRITE RFID TAG, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2005, bearing Serial No. 11/033,067; and

WHEREAS, **INTERMEC IP CORP**., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 21900 Burbank Boulevard, Woodland Hills, California 91367-7418 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal

LA2:756655.1

proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date: <u>4-19-05</u>	Timothy M. Zimmerman
Date:	Timothy Shane Downs Mullen
Date:	
Date:	James Seely
	leffrey Scott Pouch

STATE OF North Carolina)
COUNTY OF <u>Mecklenburg</u>) ss:
On 19 April 2005 before me, Nimesh R. Patel Notary Public personally appeared TIMOTHY M. ZIMMERMAN, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature: Water Fatt Commission Exp: Nov 7,2009
[Seal]
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF
) ss: COUNTY OF)
On before me, personally appeared TIMOTHY SHANE DOWNS MULLEN, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature:
[Seal]
LA2:756655.1 3

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) ss:)
On	before me, personally appeared JAMES SEELY,
the person whose name is subscribed that he executed the same in his aut	o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be to the within instrument and acknowledged to me horized capacity, and that by his signature on the bon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
Signature:	
[Seal]	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	
STATE OF)) ss:
COUNTY OF	
On	before me, personally appeared JEFFREY SCOTT
evidence) to be the person whose r	(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory name is subscribed to the within instrument and of the same in his authorized capacity, and that by rson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
Signature:	
[Seal]	
	4

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LA2:756655.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIMOTHY M. ZIMMERIMAN, residing at 521 Streamside Lane, Waxhaw, Union County, NC 28173, TIMOTHY SHANE DOWNS MULLEN, residing at 8007 Turtierun Drive, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402, JAMES SEELY, residing at 829 Moose Drive NW, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405 and JEFFREY SCOTT ROUSH, residing at 2614 Bever Avenue SE, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52403, have made certain new and useful inventions in the MOBILE KEY USING READ/WRITE RFID TAG, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2005, bearing Serial No. 11/033,067; and

WHEREAS, INTERMEC IP CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 21900 Burbank Boulevard, Woodland Hills, California 91367-7418 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all Inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all substitutions, provisionals, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or relssue applications, amended specifications, or rightful caths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal

LA2:756655.1

proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of eounselfor said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date:	·
	Timothy M. Zimmerman
Date: 1300/05	Timothy Shane Downs Mullen
Date: 7/12/05	James Seely
Date: 7/12/05	Jeffger Spott Roush

2

UNITED STATES OF	AMERICA		
OTATE OF			•
STATE OF			·
COUNTY OF) ss: (. 10
On			before me,
ZRINCORAN		personally appea	red TIMOTHY M.
evidence) to be the p acknowledged to me t	person whose name that he executed the strument the person	or proved to me on the e is subscribed to the e same in his authorized , or the entity upon beha	within instrument and capacity, and that by
WITNESS my I	nand and official seal	.	
in a second		•	•
	Signature:	·	
	•	• .	
[Seal]		•	
•	•		,
UNITED STATES OF	AMEDICA	• .	
ORDED STATES OF	MINIERICA		
STATE OF JOUR		,	•
) ss:	
COUNTY OF LINN			
A	IK MAN		•
Chantella Coll	Line of the	nomanally appared	before me,
DOWNS MULCEN	personally known to	_ personally appeared o me (or proved to r	ne on the basis of
satisfactory evidence)	to be the person	whose name is subs	cribed to the within
		it he executed the san	
capacity, and that by	his signature on the	e instrument the person	n, or the entity upon
ehalf of which the per	son acted, executed	the instrument.	
WITNESS my h	and and official seal		•
**************************************		= cA	
	Signature:	MINUTED STORY	D
		Shantelle L. Smrha	
		tary Public in and for lowa	
Cooli		Expiration date 05/27/07	

3

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF LOWA
COUNTY OF LINN).ss:
On July 13 2005 before me John H. Sherman personally appeared JAMES SEELY
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
JOHN H SHERMAN COMMISSION NUMBER 721423 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2006 Signature:
[Seal]
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF IONA
COUNTY OF
On <i>July 13, 2005</i> before me,
John H. Sherman personally appeared JEFFREY SCOTT
ROUSH, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by
his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
JOHN H SHERMAN COMMESSION NUMBER 721423 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2006 Signature:
[Seal]
LA2:756855.1 4

RECORDED: 07/18/2005